









ASSOCIATION AERONAUTIQUE VERDON ALPILLES (AAVA)

1 route de l'aérodrome - 83560 Vinon-sur-Verdon Tél : 04 92 78 82 90 - Mob : 06 95 55 29 78

Email: secretariat@vinon-soaring.fr Website: http://www.vinon-soaring.fr

2025 Rates

(Starting from October 15th 2024)

The rates may change during the year by decision of the Board of Directors, particularly based on fuel costs.

1. MEMBERSHIP FEES

	- de 25 ans	+ de 25 ans
Annual (Available starting from October 1 of the preceding year)	185 €	370 € (i)
Short-term - 12 consecutive days (15 days with an annual FFVP license)	140 €	280 €
Daily	22 €	44 €
Group (Members of a similar association affiliated with the FFVP, coming with their own		
gliders and supervision, or members under an inter-club or similar agreement (contact the		25 €
office for details)) - Daily fee per trainee		
Passenger Rides (Any non-certified passenger flying multiple times in a two-seater (club or private)) F. E
must pay an annual membership fee or a daily fee starting from the second day of flight)	25 €	

- (i) A 100€ discount applies to the annual membership fee for each child (under 25 years old) of a member of the Association..
- Temporary membership fees are non-refundable if an annual membership is later purchased, and are not capped.

Private Aircraft - Flat fee per aircraft, whether based or visiting (including shared-use aircraft)

•	Annual:	200 €
•	Short-term - 12 consecutive days (15 days with an annual FFVP license):	100€
•	Daily:	44 €

AAVA Participation Fund

Any Association member over 25 years old, who has paid an annual membership fee for at least 2 years (consecutive or not), and who uses the club facilities, whether they fly or not, is required to contribute to the Association's Participation Fund. This fund requires a contribution of 300€ to support the Association's operating capital. This advance payment is collected in installments of 60€ per year over five years, totaling 300€. This advance is refundable upon the member's resignation.

2. FEDERAL LICENSES - CIVIL LIABILITY INSURANCE

- Anyone using the infrastructure and aircraft of AAVA must be affiliated with the French Gliding Federation (FFVP).
- Individual Civil Liability insurance through the FFVP is mandatory to use AAVA aircraft. This insurance activates Civil Liability coverage for AAVA aircrafts.
- The use of a private glider must be covered by a Civil Liability insurance policy with a minimum coverage of 5 million €, either through the FFVP (Federal Fleet RC Insurance Option 50€ to 150€) or through another insurer, as chosen by the owner, who must provide proof of insurance.
- Optional Individual Accident insurance is also available.

	- de 25 ans	+ de 25 ans	
Federal Passion License (without Individual Civil Liability or Individual Accident coverage - minimum requirement)	41,06 €	87,06 €	
Duo or Passion License (with Individual Civil Liability - Passion rate)	87,06 €	186,06 €	
Duo or Passion License (with Individual Civil Liability and Individual Accident - Passion rate)	à partir de 92,06 €	à partir de 197,06 €	
Tempo License - Short-term insurance (valid for 12 consecutive days):			
- Without Individual Civil Liability coverage	46	46,06 €	
- With Individual Civil Liability coverage	86	86,06 €	
- With Individual Civil Liability and Individual Accident coverage	à partir	à partir de 99,06 €	
Associative License ("Ground" Activities)	à partir de 25,56 €		

3. GLIDER RATES - PER FLIGHT HOUR

« glider » rate	Hourly rate	Hourly rate
	no PACK	with PACK
Beginner two-seaters (ASK13, ASK21, Twin Astir)	28.80 €	/
Performance two-seaters (Duo Discus, ASH25, Arcus)	51.00 €	36.00 € (i)
Performance two-seater (Duo Discus) with instructor for cross-country training T1 or for license (Non-	36.00 €	,
licensed pilots)	36.00 €	/
Performance two-seaters (Duo Discus, ASH25) with instructor for training up to solo flight T2 (Licensed	36.00 €	36.00 €
pilots)	30.00 €	30.00 €
Beginner single-seaters (ASK23, LS4, Pégase)	26.40 €	15.00 € (i)
Beginner single-seaters under 25 years old (ASK23, LS4)	16.80 €	9.60 € (i)
Standard single-seaters (LS8, ASW28B)	36.00 €	21.00 €
Performance single-seaters (JS1, LS6, Ventus 2C)	45.00 €	24.00 € (i)

PACK Purchase (Only for licensed pilots or those with a Duo license who cannot be licensed):

- PACK Cost: 1000€ for those under 25 and 1500€ for those over 25. This is a prepaid package for flight hours.
- PACK Subscription provides unlimited access to preferential hourly rates on AAVA gliders.
- (i) Flight hours on designated gliders, beginner training, or cross-country training on performance two-seaters are not included in the PACK. Designated gliders: Arcus, JS1, LS4 "NC," and Pégase "GH."

- The PACK must be purchased before March 31, except for those under 25. It can be paid in three installments by June 15 (three post-dated checks or automatic transfer order).
- The PACK is non-refundable.

Performance Two-seaters Rates:

- "Shared" flights between AAVA members: Time is counted per hour for each seat. The "seat" rate is charged to each crew member
 according to their applicable conditions (PACK rate or non-PACK rate).
- Solo flights or flights with a non-AAVA member passenger: The "glider" rate is charged hourly to the AAVA member, according to his
 applicable conditions (PACK rate or non-PACK rate).

Discounts only for non-PACK rates (excluding designated gliders, beginner training flights, and cross-country training flights):

The PACK rates apply instead of the non-PACK rates:

- During season (March 1 to October 14), after the fifth hour per flight.
- Off-season (October 15 to February 28), from the first hour of flight.

4. RATES FOR AIRCRAFT, ULTRALIGHT, MOTOR GLIDER

SF25 (Motor Glider – engine/hour):

84,00 €

• SF25 (Motor Glider – airframe/hour):

21,00€

Aircrafts	<u>Hourly rate</u>	Towing (per centième : 0.01 hours)
DR400 / DR300 / MS893	270 €	4.20 €
WT9	162 €	3.20 €

<u>Daily Contributions</u>: Required up to a maximum of 16 flights (unlimited for self-launching gliders), applicable to each crew member (excluding instructors) per flight day, regardless of the type of glider used (club or private, self-launching or not):

12.5€

Notes:

- Long tows (beyond 0.20 hours) are billed at the per-0.01-hour rate (centième) for the first 0.20 hours, then at the hourly flight
 rate for additional time.
- Air retrievals by AAVA aircrafts are billed according to set rates (see list posted at the office). Glider hours are free for direct returns to the airfield.

5. INTRODUCTORY FLIGHTS AND DISCOVERY PACKAGES

Introductory Flight (20 to 30 minutes) - Under 25 years	110 €	
Introductory Flight (20 to 30 minutes) - Over 25 years	160 €	
Option for "Extended Introductory Flight" (VI+)	1€ / additional minute	
Groups of more than 4 people	125 € / Person	

Note: The cost of the Federal Discovery License (excluding insurance) and flight costs are credited back if you register within the same year.

6. TRAINING PROGRAM PACKAGES

Structured programs during continuous, pre-set periods for qualification attainment, individual or group instruction, etc. Reservation required with at least two weeks' notice. AAVA may group candidates together.

Fees do not include membership dues or equipment costs:

Simulator: 10€/session (a deposit of 150€ is required at the beginning of the training and refunded upon solo release).

•	Instructor Training Module:	250 €
•	Fast Track First Solo (2-week program):	500 €
•	Mountain Training (T1, T2, or T3) (2-week program):	750 €
•	Towing Qualification:	400 €
•	TMG Qualification:	400 €

7. PARTICIPATION FEES - ACCOMMODATION

Users of AAVA accommodation facilities must meet the following requirements:

- Be a member of an association on the Vinon aeronautical platform.
- Be a member of AAVA and affiliated with the FFVP. Both the federal license and AAVA membership must be annual. Temporary
 licenses cannot be accepted for year-round residence.
- Inform the AAVA office of attendance (occupants, duration) for local tax payment.
- Have Civil Liability insurance for the accommodation (proof must be provided to the office).

AAVA cannot be held liable if any of the above conditions are not met.

Single room in AAVA facilities	28 €	i)
Double room in AAVA facilities	40 €	i)
"VIP" room in AAVA facilities	52 €	i)
AAVA caravan in Reception Area	28 €	i)
Tent, caravan, camper as temporary lodging in East Reception Area	18 €	ii)
Annual caravan or camper in West Reception Area (small, up to 6 m)	920€	iii)
Annual caravan or camper in West Reception Area (large, up to 8 m)	1155 €	iii)
Caravan, camper, or mobile home over 8 m, annual in West Reception Area	1365 €	iii)
Additional caravan (up to 6 m, on same pitch in West Reception Area)	400 €	iII)
Surcharge for shared facility usage if more than 90 nights (sanitary facilities, pool, etc.)	315€	v)

- i. Per night, subject to availability; bedding not provided. A 100€ deposit is required.
- ii. Per night, per person; half rate for those under 25, free for children under 12. The fee also applies to caravan, camper, or mobile home occupants other than the owner(s) or their designated users. By default, the fee will be billed to the owner paying the site fee.
- iii. As of 1/1/2023, each pitch is equipped with an individual electric meter. The annual fee includes a base consumption of 250 kWh and a dedicated power outlet per pitch. Additional charges will apply for individual consumption above 250 kWh. The last 2024 reading will set the baseline for 2025. A reading will be provided at the end of each quarter. A 50% surcharge on the annual fee applies if no meters are installed.

8. PARTICIPATION FEES - HANGAR

Subject to availability:

Annual fee for based private gliders up to 15 meters wingspan	1050 €	i)
Per additional meter of wingspan	70 €	i)
One-night storage	30 €	
7-day storage	105 €	
Winter storage (subject to availability, glider in trailer), per month	80€	
Winter storage package (subject to availability, glider in trailer, October to March)	315 €	

i. Rate reserved for owners who hold an FFVP license through AAVA or have paid a hangar participation fee.

9. OTHER SERVICES

• Oxygen bottle refills (flat rate, no refill if pressure > 50 bars): small / large bottle

22 € / 32 € (per day) **15 €**

Workshop access:

(per uay) 13 1

Workshop services (personnel assistance):
 Roadside assistance with Association vehicle, per km:

(per hour) **45** €

- Noduside assistance with Association vehicle, per i

1,00 € 50 €

Parachute packing

10. GENERAL REMARKS

- No refunds will be issued for membership fees or packages.
- To fly AAVA aircraft, each member must maintain a minimum balance of 150€ in their account at all times_
- Monthly payments: Fees for caravans, mobile homes, and hangar spaces for gliders based year-round are due on February
 1st. Upon request, these fees can be paid monthly in 10 installments, with payments due on the 10th of each month starting
 in February (either ten advance checks or automatic bank transfers). Fees will be charged to member accounts no later than
 April 15th.
- Account reminders for outstanding balances (after the first reminder):

40 €